Board of Adjustment
Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting Agenda
October 8, 2019 - 6:30 PM
Town Hall

A.

Roll Call, Determination of Quorum

B.

Approval of Minutes

B.1.
C.

Approval of September 10, 2019 Regular Meeting Minutes

Hearing of Cases

C.1.

V19:04: The applicant is requesting a variance from Article 8.1.1, to allow
shared access to Neck Road instead of the required 15’ exclusive access
easement.

C.2.

V19-03: 5758 Neck Road. The applicant is requesting a variance from
Article 8.1.1, to allow shared access to Neck Road instead of the required
15’ exclusive access easement.

C.3.

V19-05: 5774 Neck Road. The applicants are requesting a variance from
Article 8.1.1, to allow shared access to Neck Road instead of the required
15’ exclusive access easement.

C.4.

V19-06: 5780 Neck Road. The applicants are requesting a variance from
Article 8.1.1, to allow shared access to Neck Road instead of the required
15’ exclusive access easement.

D.

Other Business

E.

Adjourn

Town of Huntersville
Board of Adjustment
October 8, 2019

To:

Board of Adjustment

From:

Tracy Barron, Planning

Date:

10/8/19

Subject: Approval of September 10, 2019 Regular Meeting Minutes

EXPLAIN REQUEST:
Consider Approval of September 10, 2019 Regular Meeting Minutes
ACTION RECOMMENDED:
Consider Approval of September 10, 2019 Regular Meeting Minutes
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
ATTACHMENTS:

 September 10 Minutes.pdf
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Board of Adjustment
Regular Board of Adjustment Minutes
September 10, 2019 - 6:30 PM
Town Hall

A.

Roll Call, Determination of Quorum
Quorum was determined, and Chairman Welch called the meeting to order.
Regular Members in attendance: B. Welch, Chairman, D. Brewer, T. Primiano, J. Kluttz, E. Cecil, P.
Jacobson, and J. Bradshaw were called upon to participate as a Regular member.
Members absent: W. Smith, and S. Genenbacher
Alternate Members absent: J. Loucks

B.

Approval of Minutes
B.1.

C.

Approval of June 11, 2019 Regular Meeting Minutes
J. Bradshaw made a Motion to Approve the June 11, 2019 Regular Meeting
Minutes, and E. Cecil seconded the Motion. The vote carried unanimously (8-0).

Hearing of Cases
Prior to testimony the following individuals were placed under oath: Sierra Saumenig, Planner I, Flint
Foley.
The Chairman read the disclosure statement to the members: The parties to this case are entitled to an
impartial board. A board member may not participate in this hearing if she/he has a fixed opinion about
the matter, a financial interest in the outcome of the matter, an undisclosed ex parte communication with
a party, or a close relationship with an affected person. Does any board member have any partialities, ex
parte communication, financial interest, or a close relationship with affected persons to disclose and
recusal to offer? There were none.
C.1.

Variance Case V19-02: 6604 Pamela Street. The applicants are requesting a
variance from Article 3.2.3.d.3, for a 0.7’ and 0.4’ variance from the
required 10’ side yard setback.
Sierra Saumenig, Planner I (also referred to herein as “staff”) presented, and
entered the Staff Report into the record through verbal testimony as indicated
below, and written documentation, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, and
incorporated herein by reference.
Findings of Fact with Staff’s Position (ordinance standards are in italics):
Please see Exhibit 1 for the applicant’s responses to the required criteria for
granting a variance.

In considering any variance request, the following Standards for Granting a
Variance (Article 11.3.2.e) must be addressed with findings of fact:
Standards for Granting a Variance. When unnecessary hardships
would result from carrying out the strict letter of a zoning ordinance,
the Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the provisions of the
ordinance upon a showing of all of the following:
Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of
the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in
the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of
the property.
It is Staff’s position that:
A. The strict application of the Ordinance (Article 3.2.3(d))
requires that properties located in the General Residential
Zoning District have a minimum 10’ side yard setback.
B. The applicants state that they purchased the home prior to
Huntersville taking over Biltmore Park.
C. The applicants also state the side yard setback of the subject
property is 9.3’ at its shortest distance. (See survey in
attached)
It is Staff’s position that:
1)

While the Zoning Ordinance states that properties in the General
Residential should have a minimum of 10’ side yard setbacks, this
home was constructed in 1979 which was before the Town of
Huntersville’s zoning jurisdiction expanded to include Biltmore Park
(in 1997).
Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.
2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such
as location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal
circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common
to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a
variance.
It is Staff’s position that:
A. All property located in the Town of Huntersville’s General
Residential Zoning District must comply with Article 3.2.3(d)
regarding minimum setbacks.
B. The applicant states the property is unique because the overlap
existed since the property was built in 1979 and the property was
built prior to being taken into the Huntersville’s jurisdiction.
C. Its staff’s opinion the property is unique because Biltmore Park
is an old neighborhood that was previously under Mecklenburg
Subdivision regulations.
It is Staff’s position that:

Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.

2)

The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the
property owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that
circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not
be regarded as a self-created hardship.
It is Staff’s position that:
A. See Criteria #1
a. The applicants state that they unknowingly
purchased the home with the house already in
violation
b. The applicants also state the setback violation is
minimal and not noticable
c. The builder, Casale Builders, drew the plot
plan for the extension of the deck being in
compliance with the 30’ rear yard setback
(See Exhibit B).
d. No zoning inspection was ever completed, only building
inspections.
e. All permits were filed and completed and a Certificate of
Compliance was issued by the County.

It is Staff’s position that:
The applicants were not aware they had a violation when they
purchased the home. Their project to add a roof and extend the
deck was achieved through the correct channels and permitted
correctly. The builder, Casale Builders, incorrectly drew the
existing deck and extension to be within the rear yard setback.
There was no zoning inspection completed to catch the violation.
This concludes that the hardship did not result from actions taken
by the applicant/property owner.
Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.
3)

The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose,
and intent of the ordinance, such that public safety is secured,
and substantial justice is achieved.
It is Staff’s position that:
A. The intent of Article 8.8.9 is to allow for flexibility for
homeowners to construct subordinate structures and to allow
them to encroach into rear yard setbacks but also protect
neighboring property owners in that the encroachment is
limited to no more than 50% of its area and 50% of the width
of the dwelling unit.
B. The purpose of the 30’ rear yard setback is to provide a

buffer/separation between accessory structures or subordinate
structures from neighboring properties.
C. The condition is existing and to date, staff has not
received any complaints from adjacent property owners.
D. The parcel behind the property is a golf course.

It is Staff’s position that:
Staff concludes that while the deck is in violation, it is not a
safety concern or interfering with neighboring properties.
Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.

STAFF POSITION:
The applicant is seeking a variance from Article 8.8.9 to allow an existing
encroachment of a subordinate structure to remain. Staff’s position is that this
request does meet the four Ordinance requirements for granting a variance, as
outlined on pages 2-6 of this report.
The Chairman asked Flint Foley, Real Estate agent for the owner if he would
like to testify, he declined. The Chairman called for questions. E. Cecil asked
if the adjoining properties had been notified. S. Saumenig confirmed that
they had. P. Jacobson asked if there was a fence on the side of the lot where
the variance was requested and if the option to request a shift of the property
line would be considered prior to a homeowner being required to remove a
portion of their home to comply. S. Saumenig confirmed that a
recombination of plots was a possibility if the variance was not granted.
J. Klutz made a Motion to Approve; In considering the findings of fact for
V19-01, a request by Charles and Allison Brady for a variance from Article
8.8.9, the Board of Adjustment grants approval of the variance request based
on a finding that the request meets all four criteria, outline in the zoning
ordinance, for granting a variance. The Board of Adjustment finds the request
meets the four criteria for granting a variance based on the following findings
of fact, as follows:
1. The property is located at 6604 Pamela Street, Huntersville, NC 28078
2. The property owners are Lewis and Madeline Wallace
3. The property is zoned General Residential
4. The property has a 10’ side yard setback
5. This property is subject to Article 3.2.3(d) of the Huntersville Zoning
Ordinance that states that properties in the General Residential zoning
district have minimum side yard setbacks of 10’.
6. The house is located in Biltmore Park which was subdivided under
Mecklenburg County regulations in 1964. The subdivision plat does not
state setback information.
7. The Biltmore Park Declaration of Restrictions states that the house
should not be built nearer than 10 feet to the side lot line.

The Biltmore Park Declaration also states any violation of the building
line restriction shall not exceed 10% of the marginal requirements of such
building line restriction.
9. The house was built in 1979
10. Lewis and Madeline Wallace purchased the property located at 6004
Pamela Street on October 23, 1974.
11. In 1997, the Town of Huntersville’s zoning jurisdiction was expanded to
include Biltmore Park. The Town zoned this subdivision, General
Residential (GR).
12. As of August 13, 2019, the house located at 2204 Pamela Street is under
contract for purchase.
13. The potential buyer obtained a survey as part of the normal closing
process and discovered that the side of the house encroaches (house sits
at 9’3) on the 10’ side yard setback.
14. On August 13, 2019, Flint Foley, who is representing the Wallace’s
submitted a variance application on their behalf for a variation from
Article 3.2.3(d)
E. Cecil seconded the Motion. The Motion carried unanimously (8-0).
8.

D.

Other Business

E.

Adjourn

Approved this ____ day of _________________ 2019.

__________________________________
Chairman or Vice Chairman

__________________________________
Board Secretary

Town of Huntersville
Board of Adjustment
October 8, 2019

To:

Board of Adjustment

From:

Sierra Saumenig, Planning

Date:

10/8/19

Subject: V19:04: The applicant is requesting a variance from Article 8.1.1, to allow shared access to
Neck Road instead of the required 15’ exclusive access easement.
EXPLAIN REQUEST:
The applicants (property owners), Joseph C. Readling and Martha E. Readling, are requesting a
variance from Article 8.1.1, to allow shared access to Neck Road instead of the required 15’ exclusive
access easement.
ACTION RECOMMENDED:
Hold a Public Hearing and make a decision on the variance case.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
ATTACHMENTS:
 V 19-04 Staff Report.pdf

 Variance Application (with exhibits).pdf
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Board of Adjustment
Public Hearing Staff Report
October 8, 2019

V19-04
5766 Neck Road
Case #:
V19-04
Address: 5766 Neck Road, Huntersville, NC 28078
Parcel ID: 023-012-11
Acreage: +/- 0.32
Property Owners/Applicants: Joseph C. Readling and Martha E. Readling
Staff:
Sierra Saumenig – Planner I
The applicants (property owners), Joseph C. Readling and Martha E. Readling, are
requesting a variance from Article 8.1.1, to allow shared access to Neck Road instead of
the required 15’ exclusive access easement. See Variance Application.
Article 8.1.1.
1. Any lot for which a residential use has been legally established prior to the effective
date of this ordinance in accordance with provisions permitting establishment of use
on a lot served by a private and exclusive recorded easement of at least 15 feet in
width connecting said lot to a public street, may be used as if it abutted a street,
provided that it is served by a driveway located on said easement. A lot of one (1) acre
or more in area created through a division of land not subject to the subdivision ordinance
shall be eligible for issuance of a permit to establish a single-family detached house, provided
the lot is served by a private and exclusive recorded easement or fee-simple projection of the
building lot at least 15 feet in width connecting said lot to a public street. A driveway
accessible by emergency equipment must be located on said easement or lot projection.
Lots created under these provisions shall be known as “easement-access lots” and “flag lots”,
respectively.
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Board of Adjustment
Public Hearing Staff Report
October 8, 2019

STAFF FINDINGS OF FACT ON V19-04 5766 NECK ROAD
1. The property is located at 5766 Neck Road, Huntersville, NC 28078
2. This property has existed since the 1950’s and predates the Huntersville zoning
jurisdiction.
3. This property does not have frontage on a public road making it landlocked to the west
and abutting Mountain Island Lake to the east.
4. The property owners are Joseph C. Readling and Martha E. Readling who purchased
the property on May 24, 2005.
5. The house is zoned Rural
6. The strict application of the Ordinance (Article 8.1.1) requires that properties located in
the Town of Huntersville have a 15’ exclusive easement to a public road.
7. As of today, this property is using three purported access easements to access Neck
Road (the public road).
1) The first being a deed that was granted in 1965 which purports to give the “property
to the south” access. The property to the south (description in the deed) belongs to
Martha Ann Readling.
a. G. Patterson Williams, Attorney at Law, wrote a statement clarifying that
the deed states “property owners whose property is located south of the
property.” In the lawyer’s opinion, this means Joseph C. Readling and
Martha E. Readling also have access to the easement from the 1965
deed. (See Exhibit 5 of the application)
2) The second being a deed that was granted in 2006 from Duke Power Company, LLC
which purports to give the 7 lake lots access to use Duke’s easement to Neck Road.
(See Exhibit 4 in the application)
3) Additionally, the property owners have a “driveway access and utility easement and
road maintenance agreement” from Martha Ann Readling purporting to give their
property access across her property. (See Exhibit 6 in the application)
8. As of today, if the nonconforming structure (the house) was destroyed or damaged so
that no more than 25 percent of the value of the structure remained, it would be denied a
building permit to redevelop because they do not have an exclusive 15’ easement. (Article
11.5.3.e in the Zoning Ordinance)
9. The Town has not received any complaints from adjoining property owners in relation to
access for this property.
10. On September 10, 2019, Joseph C. Readling and Martha E. Readling submitted a
variance application on their behalf for a variation from Article 8.1.1.
Findings of Fact with Staff’s Position (ordinance standards are in italics):
Please see Exhibit A for the applicant’s responses to the required criteria for granting a variance.
In considering any variance request, the following Standards for Granting a Variance (Article
11.3.2.e) must be addressed with findings of fact:
Standards for Granting a Variance. When unnecessary hardships would result from carrying
out the strict letter of a zoning ordinance, the Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the
provisions of the ordinance upon a showing of all of the following:
1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable
use can be made of the property.
Applicable Facts:
2

Board of Adjustment
Public Hearing Staff Report
October 8, 2019

a. The strict application of the Ordinance (Article 8.1.1) requires that
properties located in the Town of Huntersville have a 15’ exclusive
easement to a public road.
b. The applicant’s state that properties located at 5766, 5774, 5780,
5786 have “successfully existed with a shared, common driveway for
approximately 60 years.”
c. The applicants also state “the lots were legally subdivided in the mid
1950’s and are landlocked without the existing shared access which
has been recorded through deeds and easement.” (See below for
portions of the deeds and easement agreement attached in the
application).
d. The property owner’s obtained legal opinion from their lawyer in
regards to the 1965 deed clarifying that it includes their property
(5766 Neck Road).
e. The unnecessary hardship is that denying a variance would not
permit Joseph C. Readling and Martha E. Readling from being able to
redevelop their lot if the nonconforming structure was destroyed or
damaged and no more than 25 percent of the value of the structure
remained since they do not have an exclusive 15’ easement.
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Board of Adjustment
Public Hearing Staff Report
October 8, 2019

It is Staff’s position that:
While the Zoning Ordinance states that properties in the Town of Huntersville are
required to have 15’ exclusive easements to the public road, this property is
associated with two written deeds from Duke Power and Jimmy and Marjorie Hodges
as well as an access agreement from Martha Ann Readling that purports to give
access to said property. These three easements have been used for many years and
the unnecessary hardship is that if the variance is not granted, the property owners
4

Board of Adjustment
Public Hearing Staff Report
October 8, 2019

would not be able to redevelop their lot because they do not have exclusive access as
their property does not front a public road making it landlocked to the west and
abutting Mountain Island Lake to the east.
Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.

2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general
public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.
Applicable Facts:
a. All property located in the Town of Huntersville must comply with
Article 8.1.1 regarding the 15’ exclusive access easement.
b. The applicant states the property is unique because “the circumstance
of a shared, common driveway results from the fact that the parcels
were subdivided for residential lakefronts lots in the mid 1950’s,
predating the Town’s zoning ordinance. The parcels are otherwise
landlocked.”
c. The property does not front a public road making it landlocked on the
western side and abutting Mountain Island Lake to the east. Having
multiple 15’ exclusive easements for all the lots would be challenging
with the lay of the land.
It is Staff’s position that:
The lot located at 5766 Neck Road is unique in the fact that it does not front a public road
making it landlocked as well as abuts Mountain Island Lake. This lot has existed since the
mid 1950’s and has two deeds and an access agreement purporting to give access to
Neck Road.
Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.

3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The
act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the
granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.
Applicable Facts:
a. The applicants state “the common driveway predates the Town’s
Zoning Ordinance.”
b. This property has existed since the 1950’s which predates
Huntersville zoning jurisdiction.
c. Two deeds and an access agreement purport to give the property
legal access to Neck Road.
It is Staff’s position that:
While the property does not have a 15’ exclusive access easement, the property owner
purports to have access to Neck Road by deeds and an access agreement. This lot has
also existed since the 1950’s which predates Huntersville zoning jurisdiction. It is staff’s
opinion that the hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant.
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Board of Adjustment
Public Hearing Staff Report
October 8, 2019

Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.
4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance,
such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.
Applicable Facts:
a. The condition is existing and to date, staff has not received any complaints
from adjacent property owners as to access for this property.
b. The applicant states “that granting the proposed variance would not
jeopardize safety nor general welfare and will remedy an unnecessary
hardship.”
It is Staff’s position that:
Staff concludes that while the house is in violation of the 15’ exclusive access
easement, the violation has existed since the 1950’s and no adjacent property
owners have complained to the Town regarding their access.
Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.
STAFF POSITION:
The applicant is seeking a variance from Article 8.1.1, to allow shared access to Neck Road
instead of the required 15’ exclusive easement. Staff’s position is that this request does meet the
four Ordinance requirements for granting a variance, as outlined on pages 2-6 of this report.
ATTACHMENTS:
Variance Application


Exhibit 1: Area Map



Exhibit 2: Local Map (easements in yellow)



Exhibit 3: Local map with Aerial



Exhibit 4: Duke Power Company Easement



Exhibit 5: Easement across 5750 Neck Road as well as legal opinion letter



Exhibit 5: Easement across 5758 Neck Road
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EXAMPLE MOTION: V19-04, 5766 NECK ROAD
Planning Department
APPROVAL: In considering staff’s position for
V19-04, a request by Joseph C. Readling and
Martha E. Readling, for a variance from Article
8.1.1, the Planning Department requests approval
of the variance request based on a finding that
the request does meet all four criteria, outlined in
the zoning ordinance, for granting a variance.
The Planning Department believes that the request
does meet all of the four criteria for granting a
variance. Suggested findings of fact to support
approval are listed on page 2 of this staff report.

Board of Adjustment
APPROVAL: In considering the findings of fact for V19-04, a
request by Joseph C. Readling and Martha E. Readling for a
variance from Article 8.1.1, the Board of Adjustment grants
approval of the variance request based on a finding that the
request meets all four criteria, outline in the zoning ordinance,
for granting a variance.
The Board of Adjustment finds the request meets the four
criteria for granting a variance based on the following findings
of fact: (explain findings of fact)

DENIAL: In considering the findings of fact for V19-04, a
request by Joseph C. Readling and Martha E. Readling for
a variance from Article 8.1.1, the Board of Adjustment
denies the variance request based on a finding that the
request does not meet criteria (name the criteria the Board
finds is not met) for granting a variance.
The Board of Adjustment finds the request does not meet the
criteria for granting a variance based on the following findings of
fact: (explain findings of fact)
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Board of Adjustment
Public Hearing Staff Report
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Variance
Application
Date of Application: September 10, 2019
Property/Building Address: 5766 Neck Rd., Huntersville, NC 28078

Parcel Size (ac): 0.32

Tax Parcel ID (PIN) Number(s): 02301211
Text of Ordinance to be varied
Ordinance: Zoning

Article: 8.1 - Street Frontage Req’d

Section: 1.

1. Any lot for which a residential use has been legally established prior to the effective date of this ordinance in
accordance with provisions permitting establishment of use on a lot served by a private and exclusive recorded
easement of at least 15 feet in width connecting said lot to a public street, may be used as if it abutted a street,
provided that it is served by a driveway located on said easement…
The purpose of this variance application is to request that the Board of Adjustment recognize existing
recorded deeds and easements as legal access to the Property in lieu of a “…private and exclusive
recorded easement…” as currently required by Article 8.1.1. Refer further to the attached Exhibits.

Submittal Requirements and Procedure
The following must be submitted with the completed application (signed and dated by the property owner
and/or applicant):
•

One (1) hard copy and one (1) electronic copy of any applicable map(s), site plans, exhibits, and
applications showing exact location of property with respect to existing streets, adjoining lots and other
important features on or contiguous to the property. Also, include any maps and/or illustrations (to scale),
which are necessary to show the location, number and size of buildings, signs, etc., on the property.

•

A list of names, addresses and tax parcel identification numbers of properties that abut the site, are
across the street from the site or are otherwise within one hundred feet (100’) of the site.(Electronic format
preferred)

•

Review Fee (Please check most recent version of Fee Schedule for applicable Variance Review Fee)

•

See the current Board of Adjustment Submittal Deadlines and Meeting Schedule for filing deadlines and
meeting dates

•

Please submit your complete application and fee by noon the day filing deadline
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Notifications Requirements
Planning Staff will be required to notify in writing each adjoining property owner.
Planning Staff will also be required, if you are seeking a variance from the requirements of the Mountain Island Lake
or Lake Norman Watershed Overlay Districts, to notify in writing each local government having jurisdiction in the
watershed and the entity using the water supply for consumption as follows:
∗ Mountain Island Lake Watershed Overlay. Local governments having jurisdiction in the watershed: Charlotte
Mecklenburg, Cornelius and Huntersville. Entities using the water supply for consumption: Mecklenburg County,
Gastonia and Mount Holly.
∗ Lake Norman Watershed Overlay. Local governments having jurisdiction in the watershed: Davidson, Cornelius
and Huntersville. Entities using the water supply for consumption: Mooresville, Mecklenburg County and Lincoln
County.

Variance Requirements
STANDARDS FOR GRANTING A VARIANCE (Article 11.3.2.e.):
When unnecessary hardships would result from carrying out the strict letter of a zoning ordinance, the Board of
Adjustment shall vary any of the provisions of the ordinance upon a showing of all the following:
1.
2.

3.

4.

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary
to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.
The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or
topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting
a variance.
The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance
shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.
The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public
safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

Appropriate conditions, which must be reasonably related to the condition or circumstance that gives rise to the
need for a variance, may be imposed by the Board (Article 11.3.1.e.).
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In the following spaces, indicate FACTS that demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment you meet all the
standards for granting a variance:
1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to
demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property. The
difficulty or hardship would result only from these regulations and from no other cause, including the actions
of the owner or previous owners of the property.

A portion of the current driveway access to 5744, 5750, 5758, 5766 (for which this application has been filed),
5774, 5780, and 5786 Neck Road has successfully existed as a shared, common driveway for approximately
60 years. The lots were legally subdivided in the mid 1950’s and are landlocked without the existing shared
access which has been recorded through deeds and easement. Strict application of the ordinance would
create unnecessary hardship as no other access exists. Previously recorded deeds and easements are
attached herewith to support usage of the existing common driveway.
This variance application requests that the Town recognize the existing driveway and associated deeds and
easements as legal access to 5766 Neck Road.
REFER TO ATTACHED EXHIBITS 1 through 6.

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography.
Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are
common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. The
difficulty or hardship is peculiar to the property and is not generally shared by other properties classified in the
same zoning district and/or use for the same purpose.
The circumstance of a shared, common driveway results from the fact that the parcels were subdivided for
residential lakefront lots in the mid 1950’s, predating the town’s zoning ordinance. The parcels are otherwise
landlocked.
3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance
shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.
The hardship results from the fact that the establishment of the common driveway predates the town’s zoning
ordinance, not by actions taken by the applicant.

4. The public safety and general welfare have been protected and substantial justice done.
The applicant believes that granting of the proposed variance will not jeopardize public safety nor general
welfare and will result in remedying an unnecessary hardship.
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Variance Application for 5766 Neck Rd.
Explanation of Exhibits

Exhibit

Purpose

Content

Exhibit 1 – Area Map

Informational

Exhibit 2 - Local Map

Informational

Exhibit 3 – Local Map
with Aerial
Exhibit 4 – Duke Power
Company Easement
and Survey Map

Informational

Shows local area from Neck Rd. to subject
property
Shows immediate vicinity of subject property
including existing driveway access
Same as Exhibit 2, plus aerial image

Evidence of existing
legal access to
subject property

Exhibit 5 – Easement
Across 5750 Neck Rd.

Evidence of existing
legal access to
subject property

Exhibit 6 – Easement
Across 5758 Neck Rd.

Evidence of existing
legal access to
subject property

This easement was recorded by Duke Power
September 13, 2006. The map depicts an
easement from the paved road following the
existing shared driveway. 5766 Neck Rd. is named
as a Grantee on the easement along with the
other six lots from 5744 through 5786 Neck Rd.
This deed for 5750 Neck Rd. filed October 25,
1965 includes language clarifying access to
properties located to the south, which includes
the subject property. A legal opinion letter is also
included as requested by Town staff.
This easement filed May 24, 2005 clarifies access
to the subject property across 5758 Neck Rd.

Requested Action from
Town
None
None
None
Accept this Exhibit as
evidence of legal access
to the subject property

Accept this Exhibit as
evidence of legal access
to the subject property
Accept this Exhibit as
evidence of legal access
to the subject property

Exhibit 1 – Area Map
(Existing Drives in Yellow)

5766 Neck Rd.

Exhibit 2 – Local Map
(Existing drives in yellow)

5766 Neck Rd.

Exhibit 3 – Local Map with Aerial
(Existing drives in yellow)

5766 Neck Rd.

Exhibit 4 – Duke Power Company Easement and Survey Map
(5 pages)

Exhibit 5 – Easement across 5750 Neck Rd.
(Includes 1965 Deed with access narrative and legal opinion letter, 4 pages)

Exhibit 6 – Easement across 5758 Neck Rd.
(Includes May 24, 2005 recorded easement, 4 pages)

Town of Huntersville
Board of Adjustment
October 8, 2019

To:

Board of Adjustment

From:

Sierra Saumenig, Planning

Date:

10/8/19

Subject: V19-03: 5758 Neck Road. The applicant is requesting a variance from Article 8.1.1, to allow
shared access to Neck Road instead of the required 15’ exclusive access easement.
EXPLAIN REQUEST:
The applicant (representing the property owner), Joseph C. Readling, is requesting a variance from
Article 8.1.1, to allow shared access to Neck Road instead of the required 15’ exclusive access
easement.
ACTION RECOMMENDED:
Hold a Public Hearing and make a decision on the variance case.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
ATTACHMENTS:
 V 19-03 Staff Report.pdf

 Variance Application (with exhibits).pdf
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V19-03
5758 Neck Road
Case #:
V19-03
Address: 5758 Neck Road, Huntersville, NC 28078
Parcel ID: 023-012-10
Acreage: +/- 0.371
Property Owners/Applicants: Martha Ann Readling
Staff:
Sierra Saumenig – Planner I
The applicant (representing the property owner), Joseph C. Readling, is requesting a
variance from Article 8.1.1, to allow shared access to Neck Road instead of the required 15’
exclusive access easement. See Variance Application.
Article 8.1.1.
1. Any lot for which a residential use has been legally established prior to the effective
date of this ordinance in accordance with provisions permitting establishment of use
on a lot served by a private and exclusive recorded easement of at least 15 feet in
width connecting said lot to a public street, may be used as if it abutted a street,
provided that it is served by a driveway located on said easement. A lot of one (1) acre
or more in area created through a division of land not subject to the subdivision ordinance
shall be eligible for issuance of a permit to establish a single-family detached house, provided
the lot is served by a private and exclusive recorded easement or fee-simple projection of the
building lot at least 15 feet in width connecting said lot to a public street. A driveway
accessible by emergency equipment must be located on said easement or lot projection.
Lots created under these provisions shall be known as “easement-access lots” and “flag lots”,
respectively.
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STAFF FINDINGS OF FACT ON V19-03 5758 NECK ROAD
1. The property is located at 5758 Neck Road, Huntersville, NC 28078
2. This property has existed since the 1950’s and predates the Huntersville zoning
jurisdiction.
3. This property does not have frontage on a public road making it landlocked to the west
and abutting Mountain Island Lake to the east.
4. The property owner is Martha Ann Readling who purchased the property on June 5,
1957.
5. The property is zoned Rural.
6. The strict application of the Ordinance (Article 8.1.1) requires that properties located in
the Town of Huntersville have a 15’ exclusive easement to a public road.
7. As of today, this property is using two purported access easements (by deeds) to access
Neck Road (the public road).
1) The first deed was granted in 1965 which purports to give Martha Ann Readling’s lot
access to use her adjoining neighbor’s (Jimmy and Marjorie Hodges) 12’ easement
to the north. (See Exhibit 5 in the application)
2) The second deed was granted in 2006 from Duke Power Company, LLC which
purports to give each of the 7 lake lots access to use Duke’s easement to Neck
Road. (See Exhibit 4 in the application)
8. As of today, if the nonconforming structure (the house) was destroyed or damaged so
that no more than 25 percent of the value of the structure remained, it would be denied a
building permit to redevelop because they do not have an exclusive 15’ easement. (Article
11.5.3.e in the Zoning Ordinance)
9. The Town has not received any complaints from adjoining property owners in relation to
access for this property.
10. On September 10, 2019, Joseph C. Readling who is representing Martha Ann Readling,
submitted a variance application on her behalf for a variation from Article 8.1.1.
Findings of Fact with Staff’s Position (ordinance standards are in italics):
Please see Exhibit A for the applicant’s responses to the required criteria for granting a variance.
In considering any variance request, the following Standards for Granting a Variance (Article
11.3.2.e) must be addressed with findings of fact:
Standards for Granting a Variance. When unnecessary hardships would result from carrying
out the strict letter of a zoning ordinance, the Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the
provisions of the ordinance upon a showing of all of the following:
1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable
use can be made of the property.
Applicable Facts:
a. The strict application of the Ordinance (Article 8.1.1) requires that
properties located in the Town of Huntersville have a 15’ exclusive
easement to a public road.
b. The applicant’s state that properties located at 5766, 5774, 5780,
5786 have “successfully existed with a shared, common driveway for
approximately 60 years.”
c. The applicants also state “the lots were legally subdivided in the mid
1950’s and are landlocked without the existing shared access which
2
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has been recorded through deeds and easement.” (See below for
portions of the deeds attached in the application).
d. The unnecessary hardship is that denying a variance would not
permit Martha Ann Readling from being able to redevelop her lot if the
nonconforming structure was destroyed or damaged and no more
than 25 percent of the value of the structure remained since she does
not have an exclusive 15’ easement.
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It is Staff’s position that:
While the Zoning Ordinance states that properties in the Town of Huntersville are
required to have 15’ exclusive easements to the public road, this property is
associated with two written deeds from Duke Power and Jimmy and Marjorie Hodges
that purport to give access to said property. These two easements have been used for
many years and the unnecessary hardship is that if the variance is not granted, the
property owner would not be able to redevelop her lot because she does not have
exclusive access because her property does not front a public road making it land
locked to the west and abutting Mountain Island Lake to the east.
Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.

2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general
public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.
Applicable Facts:
a. All property located in the Town of Huntersville must comply with
Article 8.1.1 regarding the 15’ exclusive access easement.
b. The applicant states the property is unique because “the circumstance
of a shared, common driveway results from the fact that the parcels
were subdivided for residential lakefronts lots in the mid 1950’s,
predating the Town’s zoning ordinance. The parcels are otherwise
landlocked.”
c. The property does not front a public road making it landlocked on the
western side and abutting Mountain Island Lake to the east. Having
multiple 15’ exclusive easements for all the lots would be challenging
with the lay of the land.
It is Staff’s position that:
The lot located at 5758 Neck Road is unique in the fact that it does not front a public road
making it landlocked as well as it abuts Mountain Island Lake. This lot has existed since
the mid 1950’s and has two deeds purporting to give access to Neck Road.
Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.

3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The
act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the
granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.
Applicable Facts:
a. The applicants state “the common driveway predates the Town’s
Zoning Ordinance.”
b. This property has existed since the 1950’s which predates
Huntersville zoning jurisdiction.
c. Two deeds purport to give the property access to Neck Road.
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It is Staff’s position that:
While the property does not have a 15’ exclusive access easement, the property owner
purports to have access to Neck Road by deeds. This lot has also existed since the
1950’s which predates Huntersville zoning jurisdiction. It is staff’s opinion that the
hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant.
Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.
4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance,
such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.
Applicable Facts:
a. The condition is existing and to date, staff has not received any complaints
from adjacent property owners as to access for this property.
b. The applicant states “that granting the proposed variance would not
jeopardize safety nor general welfare and will remedy an unnecessary
hardship.”
It is Staff’s position that:
Staff concludes that while the house is in violation of the 15’ exclusive access
easement, the violation has existed since the 1950’s and no adjacent property
owners have complained to the Town regarding her access.
Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.
STAFF POSITION:
The applicant is seeking a variance from Article 8.1.1, to allow shared access to Neck Road
instead of the required 15’ exclusive easement. Staff’s position is that this request does meet the
four Ordinance requirements for granting a variance, as outlined on pages 2-5 of this report.
ATTACHMENTS:
Variance Application


Exhibit 1: Area Map



Exhibit 2: Local Map (easements in yellow)



Exhibit 3: Local map with Aerial



Exhibit 4: Duke Power Company Easement



Exhibit 5: Easement across 5750 Neck Road
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EXAMPLE MOTION: V19-03, 5758 NECK ROAD
Planning Department
APPROVAL: In considering staff’s position for
V19-03, a request by Martha Ann Readling for a
variance from Article 8.1.1, the Planning
Department requests approval of the variance
request based on a finding that the request does
meet all four criteria, outlined in the zoning
ordinance, for granting a variance.
The Planning Department believes that the request
does meet all of the four criteria for granting a
variance. Suggested findings of fact to support
approval are listed on page 2 of this staff report.

Board of Adjustment
APPROVAL: In considering the findings of fact for V19-03, a
request by Martha Ann Readling for a variance from Article
8.1.1, the Board of Adjustment grants approval of the variance
request based on a finding that the request meets all four
criteria, outline in the zoning ordinance, for granting a variance.
The Board of Adjustment finds the request meets the four
criteria for granting a variance based on the following findings
of fact: (explain findings of fact)

DENIAL: In considering the findings of fact for V19-03, a
request by Martha Ann Readling for a variance from Article
8.1.1, the Board of Adjustment denies the variance request
based on a finding that the request does not meet criteria
(name the criteria the Board finds is not met) for granting a
variance.
The Board of Adjustment finds the request does not meet the
criteria for granting a variance based on the following findings of
fact: (explain findings of fact)
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Variance
Application
Date of Application: September 10, 2019
Property/Building Address: 5758 Neck Rd., Huntersville, NC 28078

Parcel Size (ac): 0.371

Tax Parcel ID (PIN) Number(s): 02301210
Text of Ordinance to be varied
Ordinance: Zoning

Article: 8.1 - Street Frontage Req’d

Section: 1.

1. Any lot for which a residential use has been legally established prior to the effective date of this ordinance in
accordance with provisions permitting establishment of use on a lot served by a private and exclusive recorded
easement of at least 15 feet in width connecting said lot to a public street, may be used as if it abutted a street,
provided that it is served by a driveway located on said easement…
The purpose of this variance application is to request that the Board of Adjustment recognize existing
recorded deeds and easements as legal access to the Property in lieu of a “…private and exclusive
recorded easement…” as currently required by Article 8.1.1. Refer further to the attached Exhibits.

Submittal Requirements and Procedure
The following must be submitted with the completed application (signed and dated by the property owner
and/or applicant):
•

One (1) hard copy and one (1) electronic copy of any applicable map(s), site plans, exhibits, and
applications showing exact location of property with respect to existing streets, adjoining lots and other
important features on or contiguous to the property. Also, include any maps and/or illustrations (to scale),
which are necessary to show the location, number and size of buildings, signs, etc., on the property.

•

A list of names, addresses and tax parcel identification numbers of properties that abut the site, are
across the street from the site or are otherwise within one hundred feet (100’) of the site.(Electronic format
preferred)

•

Review Fee (Please check most recent version of Fee Schedule for applicable Variance Review Fee)

•

See the current Board of Adjustment Submittal Deadlines and Meeting Schedule for filing deadlines and
meeting dates

•

Please submit your complete application and fee by noon the day filing deadline
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Notifications Requirements
Planning Staff will be required to notify in writing each adjoining property owner.
Planning Staff will also be required, if you are seeking a variance from the requirements of the Mountain Island Lake
or Lake Norman Watershed Overlay Districts, to notify in writing each local government having jurisdiction in the
watershed and the entity using the water supply for consumption as follows:
∗ Mountain Island Lake Watershed Overlay. Local governments having jurisdiction in the watershed: Charlotte
Mecklenburg, Cornelius and Huntersville. Entities using the water supply for consumption: Mecklenburg County,
Gastonia and Mount Holly.
∗ Lake Norman Watershed Overlay. Local governments having jurisdiction in the watershed: Davidson, Cornelius
and Huntersville. Entities using the water supply for consumption: Mooresville, Mecklenburg County and Lincoln
County.

Variance Requirements
STANDARDS FOR GRANTING A VARIANCE (Article 11.3.2.e.):
When unnecessary hardships would result from carrying out the strict letter of a zoning ordinance, the Board of
Adjustment shall vary any of the provisions of the ordinance upon a showing of all the following:
1.
2.

3.

4.

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary
to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.
The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or
topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting
a variance.
The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance
shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.
The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public
safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

Appropriate conditions, which must be reasonably related to the condition or circumstance that gives rise to the
need for a variance, may be imposed by the Board (Article 11.3.1.e.).
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In the following spaces, indicate FACTS that demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment you meet all the
standards for granting a variance:
1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to
demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property. The
difficulty or hardship would result only from these regulations and from no other cause, including the actions
of the owner or previous owners of the property.

A portion of the current driveway access to 5744, 5750, 5758 (for which this application has been filed), 5766,
5774, 5780, and 5786 Neck Road has successfully existed as a shared, common driveway for approximately
60 years. The lots were legally subdivided in the mid 1950’s and are landlocked without the existing shared
access which has been recorded through deeds and easement. Strict application of the ordinance would
create unnecessary hardship as no other access exists. Previously recorded deeds and easements are
attached herewith to support usage of the existing common driveway.
This variance application requests that the Town recognize the existing driveway and associated deeds and
easements as legal access to 5758 Neck Road.
REFER TO ATTACHED EXHIBITS 1 through 5.

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography.
Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are
common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. The
difficulty or hardship is peculiar to the property and is not generally shared by other properties classified in the
same zoning district and/or use for the same purpose.
The circumstance of a shared, common driveway results from the fact that the parcels were subdivided for
residential lakefront lots in the mid 1950’s, predating the town’s zoning ordinance. The parcels are otherwise
landlocked.
3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance
shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.
The hardship results from the fact that the establishment of the common driveway predates the town’s zoning
ordinance, not by actions taken by the applicant.

4. The public safety and general welfare have been protected and substantial justice done.
The applicant believes that granting of the proposed variance will not jeopardize public safety nor general
welfare and will result in remedying an unnecessary hardship.

Page 3 of 4
Last Updated June 2019

Variance Application for 5758 Neck Rd.
Explanation of Exhibits

Exhibit

Purpose

Content

Exhibit 1 – Area Map

Informational

Exhibit 2 - Local Map

Informational

Exhibit 3 – Local Map
with Aerial
Exhibit 4 – Duke Power
Company Easement
and Survey Map

Informational

Shows local area from Neck Rd. to subject
property
Shows immediate vicinity of subject property
including existing driveway access
Same as Exhibit 2, plus aerial image

Exhibit 5 – Easement
Across 5750 Neck Rd.

Evidence of existing
legal access to
subject property

Evidence of existing
legal access to
subject property

This easement was recorded by Duke Power
September 13, 2006. The map depicts an
easement from the paved road following the
existing shared driveway. 5758 Neck Rd. is named
as a Grantee on the easement along with the
other six lots from 5744 through 5786 Neck Rd.
This deed for 5750 Neck Rd. filed October 25,
1965 includes language clarifying access to
properties located to the south, which includes
the subject property.

Requested Action from
Town
None
None
None
Accept this Exhibit as
evidence of legal access
to the subject property

Accept this Exhibit as
evidence of legal access
to the subject property

Exhibit 1 – Area Map
(Existing Drives in Yellow)

5758 Neck Rd.

Exhibit 2 – Local Map
(Existing drives in yellow)

5758 Neck Rd.

Exhibit 3 – Local Map with Aerial
(Existing drives in yellow)

5758 Neck Rd.

Exhibit 4 – Duke Power Company Easement and Survey Map
(5 pages)

Exhibit 5 – Easement across 5750 Neck Rd.
(Includes 1965 Deed with access narrative, 3 pages)

Town of Huntersville
Board of Adjustment
October 8, 2019

To:

Board of Adjustment

From:

Sierra Saumenig, Planning

Date:

10/8/19

Subject: V19-05: 5774 Neck Road. The applicants are requesting a variance from Article 8.1.1, to
allow shared access to Neck Road instead of the required 15’ exclusive access easement.
EXPLAIN REQUEST:
The applicants (property owners), Gregory W. Sheets and Jon R. Sheets, are requesting a variance
from Article 8.1.1, to allow shared access to Neck Road instead of the required 15’ exclusive access
easement.
ACTION RECOMMENDED:
Hold a Public Hearing and make a decision on the variance case.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
ATTACHMENTS:
 V 19-05 Staff Report.pdf

 Variance Application (with exhibits).pdf
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V19-05
5774 Neck Road
Case #:
V19-05
Address: 5774 Neck Road, Huntersville, NC 28078
Parcel ID: 023-012-12
Acreage: +/- 0.284
Property Owners/Applicants: Gregory W. Sheets and Jon R. Sheets
Staff:
Sierra Saumenig – Planner I
The applicants (property owners), Gregory W. Sheets and Jon R. Sheets, are requesting a
variance from Article 8.1.1, to allow shared access to Neck Road instead of the required 15’
exclusive access easement. See Variance Application.
Article 8.1.1
1. Any lot for which a residential use has been legally established prior to the effective
date of this ordinance in accordance with provisions permitting establishment of use
on a lot served by a private and exclusive recorded easement of at least 15 feet in
width connecting said lot to a public street, may be used as if it abutted a street,
provided that it is served by a driveway located on said easement. A lot of one (1) acre
or more in area created through a division of land not subject to the subdivision ordinance
shall be eligible for issuance of a permit to establish a single-family detached house, provided
the lot is served by a private and exclusive recorded easement or fee-simple projection of the
building lot at least 15 feet in width connecting said lot to a public street. A driveway
accessible by emergency equipment must be located on said easement or lot projection.
Lots created under these provisions shall be known as “easement-access lots” and “flag lots”,
respectively.
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STAFF FINDINGS OF FACT ON V19-05 5774 NECK ROAD
1. The property is located at 5774 Neck Road, Huntersville, NC 28078
2. This property has existed since the 1950’s and predates the Huntersville zoning
jurisdiction.
3. This property does not have frontage on a public road making it landlocked to the west
and abutting Mountain Island Lake to the east.
4. The property owners are Gregory W. Sheets and Jon R. Sheets who purchased the
property on October 13, 2017.
5. The house is zoned Rural.
6. The strict application of the Ordinance (Article 8.1.1) requires that properties located in
the Town of Huntersville have a 15’ exclusive easement to a public road.
7. As of today, this property is using two shared purported access easements to access
Neck Road (the public road).
1) One being a deed that was granted in 2006 from Duke Power Company, LLC
which purports to give the 7 lake lots access to use Duke’s easement to Neck
Road. (See Exhibit 2 in the application)
2) The other access easement is described on a deed that does not have
Gregory W. Sheets and Jon R. Sheets listed but they have intent to purchase
property from Humpy and Pat Wheeler (Camel 64, LLC) and the purchase
agreement includes language that Camel 64, LLC shall grant them access to
said easement so as to have access to the Duke Power Easement. (See
Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 3 in the application)
8. As of today, if the nonconforming structure (the house) was destroyed or damaged so
that no more than 25 percent of the value of the structure remained, it would be denied a
building permit to redevelop because they do not have an exclusive 15’ easement. (Article
11.5.3.e of the Zoning Ordinance)
9. The Town has not received any complaints from adjoining property owners in relation to
access for this property.
10. On September 10, 2019, Gregory W. Sheets and Jon R. Sheets, submitted a variance
application on their behalf for a variation from Article 8.1.1.
Findings of Fact with Staff’s Position (ordinance standards are in italics):
Please see Exhibit A for the applicant’s responses to the required criteria for granting a variance.
In considering any variance request, the following Standards for Granting a Variance (Article
11.3.2.e) must be addressed with findings of fact:
Standards for Granting a Variance. When unnecessary hardships would result from
carrying out the strict letter of a zoning ordinance, the Board of Adjustment shall vary
any of the provisions of the ordinance upon a showing of all of the following:
1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not
be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can
be made of the property.
Applicable Facts:
a. The strict application of the Ordinance (Article 8.1.1) requires that
properties located in the Town of Huntersville have a 15’ exclusive
easement to a public road.
b. The applicant’s state that properties located at 5766, 5774, 5780,
5786 have “successfully existed with a shared, common driveway for
2

Board of Adjustment
Public Hearing Staff Report
October 8, 2019

approximately 60 years and the strict application of the town’s Zoning
Ordinance would require six (6) separate, private and exclusive
easements which presents and unnecessary hardship.”
c. The applicants also state that “Previously recorded easements exist
to support the usage of a common driveway.” (See Deed language
below)
d. Per the Letter of Intent to Purchase provided by the applicants, Camel
64, LLC will grant an access easement to Gregory W. Sheets and Jon
R. Sheets. (See portion of Letter of Intent below)
e. The unnecessary hardship is that not granting a variance would not
permit Gregory W. Sheets and Jon R. Sheets from being able to
redevelop their lot if the nonconforming structure was destroyed or
damaged and no more than 25 percent of the value of the structure
remained since they do not have an exclusive 15’ easement.
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It is Staff’s position that:
While the Zoning Ordinance states that properties in the Town of Huntersville are
required to have 15’ exclusive easements to the public road, the Duke Power
Easement purports to give this property access and the property owners are in the
process of receiving access from the property to the west (Camel 64, LLC) by a
purchase agreement. The unnecessary hardship is that if the variance is not granted,
the property owners would not be able to redevelop their lot because they do not have
exclusive access as the property does not front a public road making it landlocked to
the west and abutting Mountain Island Lake to the east.
Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.
2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general
public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.
Applicable Facts:
a. All property located in the Town of Huntersville must comply with
Article 8.1.1 regarding the 15’ exclusive access easement.
b. The applicant states the property is unique because “the circumstance
of a shared, common driveway results from the fact that the parcels
were subdivided for residential lakefronts lots in the mid 1950’s,
predating the Town’s zoning ordinance.
c. The property does not front a public road making it landlocked on the
western side and abutting Mountain Island Lake to the east. Having
multiple 15’ exclusive easements for all the lots would be challenging
with the lay of the land.
It is Staff’s position that:
The lot located at 5774 Neck Road is unique in the fact that it does not front a public
road making it landlocked as well as abuts Mountain Island Lake. This lot has existed
since the mid 1950’s and has a deed purporting to give access and is in the process of
receiving access over Camel 64, LLC’s property to access Neck Road.
Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.

3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The
act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the
granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.
Applicable Facts:
a. The applicants state “the common driveway predates the Town’s
Zoning Ordinance.”
a. This property has existed since the 1950’s which predates
Huntersville zoning jurisdiction.
b. One deed purports to give the property access and the property
owners are in the process of gaining an additional access
easement from Camel 64, LLC.
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It is Staff’s position that:
While the property does not have a 15’ exclusive access easement, the property
owner purports to have access to Neck Road by deed and it working towards gaining
an additional access easement through an intent to purchase with Camel 64, LLC.
Also, this lot has also existed since the 1950’s which predates Huntersville zoning
jurisdiction. It is staff’s opinion that the hardship did not result from actions taken by
the applicant.
Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.
4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance,
such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.
Applicable Facts:
a. The condition is existing and to date, staff has not received any complaints
from adjacent property owners as to access for this property.
b. The applicant states “that granting the proposed variance would not
jeopardize safety nor general welfare and will remedy an unnecessary
hardship.”
It is Staff’s position that:
Staff concludes that while the house is in violation of the 15’ exclusive access
easement, the violation has existed since the 1950’s and no adjacent property
owners have complained to the Town regarding their access.
Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.
STAFF POSITION:
The applicant is seeking a variance from Article 8.1.1, to allow shared access to Neck Road
instead of the required 15’ exclusive easement. Staff’s position is that this request does meet
the four Ordinance requirements for granting a variance, as outlined on pages 2-5 of this
report.
ATTACHMENTS:
Variance Application


Exhibit 1: Letter of Intent to Purchase



Exhibit 2: Duke Power Company Easement



Exhibit 3: Camel 64, LLC Easement Deed
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EXAMPLE MOTION: V19-05, 5774 NECK ROAD
Planning Department
APPROVAL: In considering staff’s position for V19-05, a
request by Gregory W. Sheets and Jon R. Sheets for a
variance from Article 8.1.1, the Planning Department
requests approval of the variance request based on a
finding that the request does meet all four criteria,
outlined in the zoning ordinance, for granting a variance.
The Planning Department believes that the request does
meet all of the four criteria for granting a variance.
Suggested findings of fact to support approval are listed on
page 2 of this staff report.

Board of Adjustment
APPROVAL: In considering the findings of fact for
V19-05, request by Gregory W. Sheets and Jon R.
Sheets for a variance from Article 8.1.1, the Board
of Adjustment grants approval of the variance
request based on a finding that the request meets
all four criteria, outline in the zoning ordinance, for
granting a variance.
The Board of Adjustment finds the request meets the four
criteria for granting a variance based on the following findings
of fact: (explain findings of fact)
DENIAL: In considering the findings of fact for V19-05,
request by Gregory W. Sheets and Jon R. Sheets for a
variance from Article 8.1.1, the Board of Adjustment
denies the variance request based on a finding that the
request does not meet criteria (name the criteria the Board
finds is not met) for granting a variance.
The Board of Adjustment finds the request does not meet the
criteria for granting a variance based on the following findings
of fact: (explain findings of fact)
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Town of Huntersville
Board of Adjustment
October 8, 2019

To:

Board of Adjustment

From:

Sierra Saumenig, Planning

Date:

10/8/19

Subject: V19-06: 5780 Neck Road. The applicants are requesting a variance from Article 8.1.1, to
allow shared access to Neck Road instead of the required 15’ exclusive access easement.
EXPLAIN REQUEST:
The applicants (representing the property owner), Gregory W. Sheets and Jon R. Sheets, are
requesting a variance from Article 8.1.1, to allow shared access to Neck Road instead of the required
15’ exclusive access easement
ACTION RECOMMENDED:
Hold a Public Hearing and make a decision on the variance case.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
ATTACHMENTS:
 V 19-06 Staff Report.pdf

 Variance Application (with exhibits).pdf
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V19-06
5780 Neck Road
Case #:
V19-06
Address: 5780 Neck Road, Huntersville, NC 28078
Parcel ID: 023-012-13
Acreage: +/- 0.244
Property Owners/Applicants: Camel 64, LLC
Staff:
Sierra Saumenig – Planner I
The applicants (representing the property owner), Gregory W. Sheets and Jon R. Sheets,
are requesting a variance from Article 8.1.1, to allow shared access to Neck Road instead
of the required 15’ exclusive access easement. See Variance Application.
Article 8.1.1
1. Any lot for which a residential use has been legally established prior to the effective
date of this ordinance in accordance with provisions permitting establishment of use
on a lot served by a private and exclusive recorded easement of at least 15 feet in
width connecting said lot to a public street, may be used as if it abutted a street,
provided that it is served by a driveway located on said easement. A lot of one (1) acre
or more in area created through a division of land not subject to the subdivision ordinance
shall be eligible for issuance of a permit to establish a single-family detached house, provided
the lot is served by a private and exclusive recorded easement or fee-simple projection of the
building lot at least 15 feet in width connecting said lot to a public street. A driveway
accessible by emergency equipment must be located on said easement or lot projection.
Lots created under these provisions shall be known as “easement-access lots” and “flag lots”,
respectively.
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STAFF FINDINGS OF FACT ON V19-06 5780 NECK ROAD
1. The property is located at 5780 Neck Road, Huntersville, NC 28078
2. This property has existed since the 1950’s and predates the Huntersville zoning
jurisdiction.
3. This property does not have frontage on a public road making it landlocked to the west
and abutting Mountain Island Lake to the east.
4. The property owner is Camel 64, LLC (Howard and Pat Wheeler) who purchased the
property on April 2, 2007.
5. The house is zoned Rural.
6. The strict application of the Ordinance (Article 8.1.1) requires that properties located in
the Town of Huntersville have a 15’ exclusive easement to a public road.
7. As of today, this property is using two shared access easements to access Neck Road
(the public road).
1) One being a deed that was granted in 2006 from Duke Power Company, LLC
which purports to give the 7 lake lots access to use Duke’s easement to Neck
Road. (See Exhibit 2 in the application)
2) The other access easement falls onto the property immediately west of this
property (also owned by Camel 64, LLC). Gregory W. Sheets and Jon R.
Sheets have intent to purchase this property (5780 Neck Road) and the
purchase agreement includes language that Camel 64, LLC shall grant them
an access easement so as to have access to the Duke Power Easement. (See
Exhibit 1 in the application)
8. As of today, if the nonconforming structure (the house) was destroyed or damaged so
that no more than 25 percent of the value of the structure remained, it would be denied a
building permit to redevelop because they do not have an exclusive 15’ easement. (Article
11.5.3.e of the Zoning Ordinance)
9. The Town has not received any complaints from adjoining property owners in relation to
access for this property.
10. On September 10, 2019, Gregory W. Sheets and Jon R. Sheets, submitted a variance
application on behalf of Camel 64, LLC for a variation from Article 8.1.1.
Findings of Fact with Staff’s Position (ordinance standards are in italics):
Please see Exhibit A for the applicant’s responses to the required criteria for granting a variance.
In considering any variance request, the following Standards for Granting a Variance (Article
11.3.2.e) must be addressed with findings of fact:
Standards for Granting a Variance. When unnecessary hardships would result from
carrying out the strict letter of a zoning ordinance, the Board of Adjustment shall vary
any of the provisions of the ordinance upon a showing of all of the following:
1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not
be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can
be made of the property.
Applicable Facts:
a. The strict application of the Ordinance (Article 8.1.1) requires that
properties located in the Town of Huntersville have a 15’ exclusive
easement to a public road.
b. The applicant’s state that properties located at 5766, 5774, 5780,
5786 have “successfully existed with a shared, common driveway for
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approximately 60 years and the strict application of the town’s Zoning
Ordinance would require six (6) separate, private and exclusive
easements which presents and unnecessary hardship.”
c. The applicants also state that “Previously recorded easements exist
to support the usage of a common driveway.” (See Deed language
below)
d. Per the Letter of Intent to Purchase provided by the applicants, Camel
64, LLC will grant an access easement to Gregory W. Sheets and Jon
R. Sheets. (See portion of Letter of Intent below)
e. The unnecessary hardship is that not granting a variance would not
permit Gregory W. Sheets and Jon R. Sheets from being able to
redevelop their lot if the nonconforming structure was destroyed or
damaged and no more than 25 percent of the value of the structure
remained since they do not have an exclusive 15’ easement.
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It is Staff’s position that:
While the Zoning Ordinance states that properties in the Town of Huntersville are
required to have 15’ exclusive easements to the public road, the Duke Power
Easement purports to give this property access and the property owners are in the
process of receiving legal access from the property to the west (Camel 64, LLC) by a
purchase agreement. The unnecessary hardship is that if the variance is not granted,
the property owners would not be able to redevelop their lot because they do not have
exclusive access as the property does not front a public road making it landlocked to
the west and abutting Mountain Island Lake to the east.
Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.
2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general
public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.
Applicable Facts:
a. All property located in the Town of Huntersville must comply with
Article 8.1.1 regarding the 15’ exclusive access easement.
b. The applicant states the property is unique because “the circumstance
of a shared, common driveway results from the fact that the parcels
were subdivided for residential lakefronts lots in the mid 1950’s,
predating the Town’s zoning ordinance.
c. The property does not front a public road making it landlocked on the
western side and abutting Mountain Island Lake to the east. Having
multiple 15’ exclusive easements for all the lots would be challenging
with the lay of the land.
It is Staff’s position that:
The lot located at 5774 Neck Road is unique in the fact that is landlocked and abuts
Mountain Island Lake. This lot has existed since the mid 1950’s and has a deed
purporting to give access and is in the process of receiving legal access over Camel
64, LLC’s property to access Neck Road.
Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.

3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The
act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the
granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.
Applicable Facts:
a. The applicants state “the common driveway predates the Town’s
Zoning Ordinance.”
b. The property has existed since the 1950’s which predates
Huntersville zoning jurisdiction.
c. One deed purports to give the property access and the applicants
are in the process of gaining an additional access easement from
Camel 64, LLC.
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It is Staff’s position that:
While the property does not have a 15’ exclusive access easement, the property
owner purports to have access to Neck Road by deed and it working towards gaining
an additional access easement through an intent to purchase with Camel 64, LLC.
Also, this lot has also existed since the 1950’s which predates Huntersville zoning
jurisdiction. It is staff’s opinion that the hardship did not result from actions taken by
the applicant.
Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.
4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance,
such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.
Applicable Facts:
a. The condition is existing and to date, staff has not received any complaints
from adjacent property owners as to access for this property.
b. The applicant states “that granting the proposed variance would not
jeopardize safety nor general welfare and will remedy an unnecessary
hardship.”
It is Staff’s position that:
Staff concludes that while the house is in violation 15’ exclusive access
easement, the violation has existed since the 1950’s and no adjacent property
owners have complained to the Town regarding their access.
Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.
STAFF POSITION:
The applicant is seeking a variance from Article 8.1.1, to allow shared access to Neck Road
instead of the required 15’ exclusive easement. Staff’s position is that this request does meet
the four Ordinance requirements for granting a variance, as outlined on pages 2-5 of this
report.
ATTACHMENTS:
Variance Application


Exhibit 1: Letter of Intent to Purchase



Exhibit 2: Duke Power Company Easement



Exhibit 3: Camel 64, LLC Easement Deed
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EXAMPLE MOTION: V19-06, 5780 NECK ROAD
Planning Department
APPROVAL: In considering staff’s position for V19-06, a
request by Gregory W. Sheets and Jon R. Sheets for a
variance from Article 8.1.1, the Planning Department
requests approval of the variance request based on a
finding that the request does meet all four criteria,
outlined in the zoning ordinance, for granting a variance.
The Planning Department believes that the request does
meet all of the four criteria for granting a variance.
Suggested findings of fact to support approval are listed on
page 2 of this staff report.

Board of Adjustment
APPROVAL: In considering the findings of fact
for V19-06, a request by Gregory W. Sheets and
Jon R. Sheets for a variance from Article 8.1.1,
the Board of Adjustment grants approval of the
variance request based on a finding that the
request meets all four criteria, outline in the
zoning ordinance, for granting a variance.
The Board of Adjustment finds the request meets
the four criteria for granting a variance based on
the following findings of fact: (explain findings of
fact)
DENIAL: In considering the findings of fact for
V19-06, a request by Gregory W. Sheets and
Jon R. Sheets for a variance from Article
8.1.1, the Board of Adjustment denies the
variance request based on a finding that the
request does not meet criteria (name the
criteria the Board finds is not met) for granting
a variance.
The Board of Adjustment finds the request does
not meet the criteria for granting a variance
based on the following findings of fact: (explain
findings of fact)
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